Rt, 12, Frederick, Md, 21701
6/18/77

Miss Jane Smith, Director
0ivil Archives Division
National Archives
ﬁﬂhinm. D.Ce m

Dear Miss sﬂithp

I wrote you sarlier this moming, 4n heste and with some dismay, about the inocomplete-
ness of the records supplied belatedly with your letter of the 8th.

In that letter I remrﬂlbadbmmpdledtomaapemltﬁptoms
bocms-Ihanmtbmmpplidﬂthmeuﬁs!hu«uiﬁuuuuommtw
any rational and reesonabls standard should exist, perticularly in an investigation of
a erime of ths pature and magnitude of the assassination of a President.

¥rsbor or not partisanship by any official or any government sgency can be acosptable
1nsucham‘c_tar.tbmm"auatlmththomnpm.hu the
repagitory of our national treasure in records, an inetitution of scholarship. ‘et onoe
again 4t has been partisan, .

You withhield pages 3639 ef CD1395 while providing the pages immediately preceeding.
There 4s no g about their relevanoe. They are among the records copdes of which
I obtained in ' * ’

In what you supplied of CB 1245, which was stapled out of secquence (which cen of
. course be an accident) you omitted pege 35. Is it not relevant?

mmmvnsiannumthatlhsvebeenebarpdbythasppeulsoourtinitola.
75-2021 to establish the exhstence or non-eximtence of the records sought. That court held
Waemlnotmlynvinmstmtthatoftbamﬁou.%titdidnothwwhthatlplan
no further writing on this aspest of the subject after having been denied this inforwation
torvhathaabnnpnhlishsﬂinbyfarmhrmtwrkonthammﬁm.lm
thess records to be atle to meet the obligation that s entirely consistent with all my
unpaid work on this subject. I will be giving them all away. L have alresdy begm to
deposdt what will be & very lerge archive. It will include 100% of my records of all kinds,

1 believe thers is no besim for the Arohives having sny question about what I meek of
1t.IfIdonotrmntheprcci»dohﬂsitmsuhpomsdinthinnﬁgaﬁmﬁthm
velevant records called for. Mr. Johnson and sn associate sat through all tye depositions,
1 therefore am dicmaysd at thi: oéntinusd stenowalling,

1 have veread your letter. It does not specify a seerch of all poseible files.
You lmovw very well that I want and have aslad for and need every record relating to this
fpissed® shot thet causedthe minor wounding of Mr. Tagus, Given the considerable problem
this made for the Commiseion and the attention to it in the Beport i should be falrly
obvicus that memy more records must exist, incléfing staff papers.

The records you supplied after I had obtained them from other sources reporit that
the Dallas naws photographers gave their film to the FEI. They 4o not report the retum
of this film. Tom Dillard does not have the negative of that ploturep for example., Mr.
Underwoodbs £ilm, movie, was given to the FEI in 7/64. Under the Bxecutive Order of 10/
31/66 these are required to be in your possession and aveilsble, Tou hsve never informed
me that you have them, After Mr, Shaneyfelt's testimony about taking protographs other
than you supplied I 41d inguire about this, If you have this £ilm I do want clesr photo-
graphs made, 8x10 glossys, duplicating those in the Sheneyfelt exiibits,

Sinoerely, Harpld Weisberg



Dr. Jemes B, Rboeds, Archivist Rt.12, Frederick, ¥d. 21701
National Archives ¥ 1/7/1
Vashkington, D.C. 20408

Dear Ir. Rhoads,

Basod on your long record with me of falsitics, including under cath and to courts
and your career of politicizing what should be & non~political function, I have no reason
40 bclieve you are any les: izperviocus today than I have found you to be in the past.

Konethless 1 mpke znother effort. I heve what I regard as legitimate complainis and
protests. I am asking you to make an inquiry and 1 am repoating an old aend refused re~
quest for an inquiry., You should wnderstand that {hls relates to a matter now bofore
a Tedoral court, a case certain t0 go up on appeal, and that it may be relevemt in other
litigation. I am secking responses from you fpr use in these cases.

*nis morning's paper hold still another Allustration of the contempt for thefoourts
1 heve found commwon in the executive agencies, pro-simently yours. Judge Gesell says he
was imposed upon and toyed with. Unfortunately he did not begih to believe this was poo~
gidle six years ago when I proved before him that you had sworn falsely to him,

Yesterday's mail helle letter from your Kiss Jane Smith that 4s in the spird$ of
Judge Gesell's complaint, It relates to still and deliberately withholding from we rTeccrds
for whioch I 444 make requesis going back more ysare than I can remember, records I necd
a8 your people know to meet the mandate of the federal court of sppeals for the Blatriet
of Golumbie, to establish the existence or non-existence of the information scught in my
CoAlT5=226, X8 you know, this represents an effort noW il years ago.

You are entitled to an explanation of why I am not searShdng my files to enclese
copdes of correspondence. Xt is also relevant to my complaints, You'll find your people
are exploitiag this.

Beginning in April 1975 there was zhxx sn abrupt change in my health, Tids began
with pasumonia snd pleurismy. Severe thrombophlebitis in both legs and 4hi followed.
The eirculstory dasege wac severe and permanshi before I war hospitaliseds “his imposes
severs limdtations upon me. I must type and work with my legs elevated, for example, noi
sit contdnuously, not stand for any long period of time, mot keep my lege pendant for very
long. It is unwise for me to drive my car to Washington. Your people ave well avare of
all of this. One remult is thai for two years I have not beem able to keep np with filing,
Anothor is swkwardness, someiimes more, in gaining acoesz to my own files,

1 now pever travel except in oconnection vith the research I have undertaken, My last
trip was required snly by the continued governmeht falsehoods snd withholdings. While 1
do not sllege a cause-effect relationship 4t is a facd that = recent trip to Dallas on which
L gbtatned what you still withhold from me was followed imrediately by new medical
problems not az yet fully diagnosed, Until there is & change I am pow limited to walking
about 300 feet at a time and that not too many times a day,.

With these the actuslities not seeret from your staff in yosterday's“mii. in response
to a specifie request from me, your thoughtful, compesssionate Miss Jane Spi th, her hoard
tom by the situation of an aging man who hss dedicated the lset years of ke life to an
unpeid resosrch he has already begun to give eway o a university system, writes "de will
be pleased to mske rocords available to you in our research room for any additochal ‘searche
ing you may wish to do.”

How gweet & human spirit! Whet tender conoemn! How perfect a personification of ali
that ie 'mly! 3&6, of course, smluly.



hlmethywbﬁmMmmumuﬂmuhmmM.
Others serve their couniry throug-out the entire wor}d. Would you have your ¥iss Smith
reply to their pepgated requests for four peces of paper with a polite inviteticn to
use your sesrch rooms? Would you have her be this tuoughtful with those many imericans
vho are physically incapacitated, this generous with potogonariazn Aimericens? fh:u s0li~
citous of the thousends of young Americans who lack the means of travel were it safe for
thmmumsnpmamwoﬂdmkothmmmtomnmlmw

Msmms&dth'smsmsewmlmksdforclearcomsotthapraeeathe
Mmsmmm&dmludukmdvmnlaﬂwdfwmummﬂmofﬁm
omigslon, These imnodiately follow in numerical sequence sone I was supplicd. Yise
Smith's furtherw explanation is that they "were not in the name files we mxamined,"”

Iouhwulwtoymrmhmlnﬂnmmmhmtyonpmtm
toexamine.lamwithoutmmnaoflmawinghwyauhaw anything filed, 411 I oan do
ialetmknovwhatlwm.ronalaomumtmmawwungmthstomply
after the enactment of a 10-day Freedom of Information ict and did not provide copies
of vhat I examined in the mearch rooms ¥f even before I was taken 111 I found using your
search rooms & fukility, There was a great change once the £ ny writing was
critical of the Warren Comcimsion Report and the fedorml *would let 1§ be
knminadvameuhatfﬂeslnishodtoumimuﬁntaftoralmétrip]:wwldnot
hﬂetow»itmlytoﬁndthoseupeﬁ.ﬁodrocomsnotmtheuamhmﬂmlwould
have to wall and waste time, When I was without regular income the costs of travel and
rerking becane too heavy for me, Itthusbacmnomamforubointommthat
sach and every request 1 made was under the peovisions of the ict, Not that I expected you
tocmahoutthuqﬁmhimudupmmbymut.mb&amlhomtm
Mtanmmmmwawmp}immifmtatmemintreeourse.

You and your entire staff working on the Xennedy assassination archive know that from
mﬂmtIMwbqummeUthwuminuqﬁrym
on the tangible evidence of the crime and its investigation, Many years ago you and I

avmﬁbletomewhmitwunlema.’fonhwamthpttmsm have written you
about not keepdng this promise. I recsll no responss, mediosl cvidonoe and the withholde
metwmlmtmwmmnwmnlmtmwhtucmﬂywmtheeom'ts.

1 therefore make thds POIA/PA requests for your lotter in which you promised o make
suahrecordaavdhblehmut&yumwoammwmmmmotmrelmt
record, whether of earlier or later date, incluiing your refusal of the GSd-Eannedy estate
latmwtmdthemnedmoftmrormm“htedmmhythnl
mean to include all communi .ations of whatover nature with other entities, like GSA and
the Secret Service and the Depertment of Justios, In this I am rarticularly interested in
hov you could deny me & copy of the letter agreenent on the ground this would lead to
smumlorindemtmmdnpmaonata r who knev notidng about the case mo
yonconldgiveittohinforpreqaaslyamh misupe. And even then did not mail me
& copy until longer after his mensational publicstion. All of this represehts declaiond
nakingaadmyouinteroeptionofanddmultomeofthow-cauedmmcf transfer ff
vhen the Secret Sexvi cedidmlmittom.hmptimnmclmmmmvw-tobo
records relating to their applicabllity. I mesn to include all such Batters in this request,

It 19 in Cuke 2569-70 that I first swore to a federpl court, it happens Judge Cesell,
that you had sworn falsely in that camse. it wag resolved, without your ddsputing my

affirmation, by you: promise to teke and meke availakle to me cerimin pictures that were
marely other versions of freely-available Hctures of President Kennedy's clothing. They
differed only in having evidentiary rather than shook valve. One of these was of the mogt
wsesential evidence, the knot of the tie. You and GSA assured Judge Cegell that you would
wake this photograph for me and permit me to study it, Only you could not because in some
stlll wexpleained way after its use by the Warren Commisaion the knot was undone, It 1a



the knot that had velue as evidence, You not only deceived a federal court, you purmitted
the destruction of ithir fwmrixkxiis important evidenoe or you accepted iis deposit with
you and in in ing vere silent about the prior destruction of thds essentisl evidence
in wo horrible ahd subversbve a crime, I asked for an immediste investigation. You made
nonee I would etill Yik: this to ke done becauss 1 am charged with establisMng tho
existenos or non~existence of those records sought in C.A.75-226, Mottve is obvious in
this destrhotion of this evidence: the tie was not stiuck by a bullet, It was out by a
sealpel. Thin alone destroys the entive official account of the assassination, which I
rogurd as the nullification of & aystem of mocdety, This faot also provides an exjlanation
of your refusel of coples of photographs of evidence €0 I may file them with the court,
4nd also deposit coples with all of my records, to be available to ali people. The relation-
ahip with the existence or non-existence of the records pught in the litigation ie obvious,

You refusec to permit the filing of these pictures in the Court records. I beliove
a request under the Act heac beon made for gll relevant records. I believe you stated or
hed st.ted for you that Burke Marshell required this of you. Under the Aot I request all
relevant records, including ¥r, Marshall's directives to you, your letters to kim on this
or sny other such comcunications together with the legml interpretations that satisfied
your and any other government agency involved that this was a jroper legal interpretation.

Your repreaentatives were present during the taking of depositions in wimim which
former FBI £.47 Robert glor testified to having directed further relevani testing of
fabric and knows that wé have not ewée-ined-ewe obtaimed the results of any such tosts.
Zhe results of such tests are the central issue in the litigation. Untilfwe obtained that
sdrdssion durdng that depositlon to the beat of my knowledge it wsa net know that any
fabrie tcsting of the nature of Nr. Fragier's tesiimony had bteeu porformesd. If you have
any records bearing cither way on this I request coples of them also. Aside from shock that
thore can be this extensive & so=callsd investdgation of ihe sasassination of a President
and after all these years there be ne prior record of the performing of gpy testing I
believe {his can be important in my recovery of my costs in this matter, For me, at
oy age, in my condition, withont rescurces or any regular income, these are cmmsiderable
coste and I will sesk to recover them

This leads me buck to that oubbstone mnd the existencd or non-exigtence of the
information I seek in court relating to it. Your people 4id deliver it to the deposition~
. taking each tiwe it was requircd. They heard every work of testimony about it, all gquestiona
relating to it, snd have had psrsonal knowledge of my inquiries relating to it gver about
a decade. ¥hen I was still so weak from the Aprdl 1975 iliness I had fo sdit during the
talding of photographs of it, to supsrvise the taking of those photegraphs was my first
offort after that illness. Weo have issued subpoenass in this matter, sought to exercise
dimooveryef in short, in addition to all your people knew about my interest in tuis
taegible evidence, with Harion Johnson going back to about Hay 1966 -we have done just
abput ev:orything humanly posazible to obtaln and have available to the Court any amd all
relevant records withn your posscession or controle If there is any reasen o doubt this
1 d# soliolt it from you because I believs it is relevant in the 1itészation and to
establisting the existenoe or non-existonce of the information sought,

Concerned and dedicated Hiss “mith instend of sending me coples of p-ges %6-39 of
CD 1395 and page 35 of CD 1245 invited we in and "explained™ that you have them filed
other then under Hr., Tague's name. I want there to be no doubt that all of my requests
are intended to obtain all relevant records. If eny request is for an identifiadble record
1 peljeve t e requirements of the Act are met. In this cass it is my b2lief these raquire
ments were groatly exceeded by my counsel and by me,



Anpther question qq'mntly bolore & court Lo ihether or not the government has
gingled me out for special non-cosplisnce attention, for Affdiscrimination because of the
nature of my beliefs and the content of my writing. There is a santence in ¥iss Spith's
letter of t'e 29th that Lears on tiise It rcads "The copdes of 1975-76 relessed decuments
have been sent to youw."

It is my recolleckion that quote some time ago I was informed they were availaklc
for e 4o pick up, something consistent with nelther my medical situation or problems
iu travelling. 1 asiked that they be YALAL{ meiled. I simo asked that wilike the pact,
where records were merely inserted intc an onvelope tmt was too large, leading to
unnseesscary - one sight suggest intended damage ~ & zo~d pzckage be made.

pearanes in another court

Coinciding with insufiicient tite to preparc for an app
yosterday on the 27th I 4id receivek s packaps that was well prepared and, externally
ir porfect condition. ¥y first opportunity to examinpe it was this morning. '

It is a bex just the right size for lciter-size paper. Therafore it wag usod to
send logal-wkymi siged records. Because some care wes taken to stuff the emply spoce
coming from using & box that waz too high for the depth of the records the damege to the
records was not at all greate But need there be gy damage? 8un it be that irv all of GSA
and ihe Jatiopsl drcidves there is not a sultable containmer for the dafe mailing of
records for which people Toy extortionate prices, this belng ihe official concept of
& proper attiiude towerd citizem interest In the anssssination of a Yrosident and the
officinl investigation of 117

Is this really the morm of your reccré-handling? Is it an ac:ident only that whem
I persurade you to use sirapping taps on .4)5 a box to protoct the bpx in tranait that you
use the wrong size of box to bold ths rucords you finally send? Or 4z thics reelly Moo
s specisl virdictivensag?

I may never be able to read these vecords. My interest for soae tiuc has been in
perfesting an srchive for univeraity deposit, which i have begun, after I wes taien 1iY1
1 A4d#f asked that all records released on this subject be sent ms on roleases 1 of fered
to add to the depocit mecpunt I have had at the Apchivea for more thas & defade to
. aseure all coats. iy reguest was refused. It is beyond my capebility o conesy this
further. I rousin convinced ii is another specisl interference with my work. “t would
be much easier, much less coawwmbly less time-consuming to make an extra set
when the records arc handled % have to do a whole operation all over again, beginning
with & search and ending with a refiling.

1 Gid request the 1976-T76 relssse guite some tiuc ago. The Lct says 10 days. 1 assume
ihat whet L heve just received is this release. lowsver, there is mothing in it thet so
states. Therekx your GSA Form 172. 14 is hsaded Material Requested, wit: a seriee of
seven posaibilitiss under it. The first is ", NECLOSED." One of your eminant scholars
placed a ¥x? in front of this. #Wpthout it I would not have knowp thet I recccived paterdsl,
I presume. Porhaps 1f you had s few less PhDs and a few more concerned idds it dight have
oce to one of them that ident‘.ﬁ'ﬂ.ng what is enclosed could be usedaviow mica time,
with the fomm in the typswrited( would it have required to idemntify enc}osupes with
"{1975-76 ralease" 80 I would know what I have received without an exienaive check thet
row is simply beyond nme? -

I regerd the delay, irn zécition, Yo be without any apparent newde I ihcre.orc ask
under FF¥ FOL./PA for sll records releting to my request for the 197576 relesze up to
and including shipsent. If 44 is eastier for you I will aceept as & suvstiiute a detuiled,
wnequivocal letter, Toc Acts do not grant a right of 4nvestigation to me but I do azk you
you investigate to asceriain the reasons for what I regard as both an exceptional and an
unnecessary delaye

Sincerely,

e B BT B Smnnan



